San Francisco BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date Printed: October 11, 2017

Date Established:

July 13, 2017

Active

CITY COLLEGE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FUND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

Contact and Address:

Phone: Fax: Email:

Authority:

Administrative Code, Section 10.100-288. Ordinance No. 125-17 (File No. 170555).

Board Qualifications:

Any block grant agreement between the Department and City College shall provide, as a condition of the grant, for the creation of an Oversight Committee to review City College's implementation of the grant agreement and to prepare an annual public report to the Mayor, the Board of Supervisors, and the Department Agency Department, as well as to City College, concerning the implementation of the grant agreement and disbursements from the Fund.

The agreement shall designate an agency to specify that the Agency Department and City College will provide administrative support for the Oversight Committee.

The Oversight Committee shall consist of eleven (11) members.

The Board of Supervisors shall appoint (2 seats) one member of the Board of Supervisors and one person not otherwise eligible to serve in one of the dedicated seats on the Oversight Committee.

The City College Board of Trustees shall appoint (2 seats) one member of the Governing Board of City College, one City College financial aid counselor or specialist, and one member of from the Office of the Chancellor of City College.

The the City College Academic Senate shall appoint (2 seats) two faculty members.

The the City College Associated Students Executive Council shall appoint (1 seat) one student

San Francisco BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

body representative.

The San Francisco Board of Education shall appoint (1 seat) one member of the Board of Education.

The Mayor shall appoint (1 seat) one member from the staff of the Mayor's Office.

The Controller shall appoint (1 seat) one member from the staff of the Controller's Office.

The Department of Children, Youth, and Their Families shall administer the Fund. And the Department and City College will provide administrative support for the Committee.

Report: The Oversight Committee shall review City College's implementation of the grant agreement and to prepare an annual public report to the Mayor, the Board of Supervisors, and the Department, as well as to City College, concerning the implementation of the grant agreement and disbursements from the Fund.

Sunset: Unless the Board of Supervisors by ordinance extends the term of the Oversight Committee, the Committee shall terminate on December 31, 2019.